
 

AGENDA ITEM 
 

Meeting Name: Town Council Meeting 

Meeting Date: April 24, 2024 

Prepared By: Andrea Dobbins, Project Coordinator/Risk Manager 

Item Title: Request for Proposal- Celestial Way Drainage Project 

 

 

DISCUSSION: 

The Town was awarded the Resilient Florida grant for the drainage improvements to Celestial Way. This 

grant is a 50/50 match with up to $162,000 coming from the grant funding and $162,000 from the Town’s 

general fund and the Once Cent Surtax for a total project cost of $324,000. 

This project was advertised for the competitive sealed bid process and there were three (3) contractors that 

submitted proposals for this drainage project. Each proposal submitted was reviewed by the evaluation 

committee at a public meeting on April 17, 2024. Each proposer was awarded points according to the 

evaluation criteria that was in the proposal package. The contractors were asked to provide their 

qualifications, background and experience of the firm; references and proof of similar completed projects; 

the ability to meet the construction schedule; and the price for all labor and materials to successfully 

complete this project. The proposer that was awarded the most points based on their submittal was CK 

Contractors & Development. The proposers and their pricing are listed below. 

CONTRACTOR BID PRICE 

BDI Marine & Site Contractors $299,629 

CK Contractors & Development $252,399 

Close Construction Services, LLC $349,650 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends the Council consider a motion to enter into an agreement with CK Contractors & 

Development to complete the Celestial Way Drainage Project not to exceed $278,000; (project cost 

includes bid proposal plus 10% contingency) with funding from the Resilient Florida grant not to exceed 

$139,000 and not to exceed $139,000 from the Town’s general fund and the One Cent Surtax. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Bid proposals 


